

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
FILED

AUG 10 2009



KRISTOPHER MAY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

No. 29,331

(consolidated with No. 29,490)

DCP MIDSTREAM, L.P. f/k/a
DUKE ENERGY FIELD SERVICES, L.P.,
and DUKE ENERGY FIELD SERVICES, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the Fifth Judicial District Court
Lea County
The Honorable Gary L. Clingman

BRIEF IN CHIEF

Caren I. Friedman
Attorney at Law
7 Avenida Vista Grande #311
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87508
(505) 466-6418

James L. Killion
Samantha Peabody Estrello
Killion Law Firm
Post Office Box 64670
Lubbock, Texas 79423
(806) 748-5500

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -iv-

SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS 1

 I. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings 1

 II. Statement of Facts 2

 A. Introduction 2

 B. Findings and Conclusions of the TapRoot
 Incident Investigation Report 3

 C. Facts In Addition to Those Found by the
 Taproot Report 8

 D. District Court Ruling 11

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 12

STATEMENT REGARDING PRESERVATION 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

ARGUMENT 14

 I. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment
 Because Plaintiff Raised Genuine Issues of Material Fact
 as to Defendants’ Willful Misconduct, Bringing the Case
 Outside the Scope of the Workers’ Compensation Act 14

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| A. | <u>The Workers' Compensation Act Exclusivity Provision Applies Only to Injuries Suffered as a Result of Work-Related Accidents, as Opposed to Plaintiff's Injury, Which Was Suffered as a Result of Intentional Conduct</u> | 14 |
| B. | <u>There are Genuine Issues of Material Fact as to the First Two <i>Delgado</i> Elements</u> | 16 |
| | 1. <i>Defendants Intentionally Failed to Reconfigure the Pig Receiver, Without Just Cause or Excuse</i> | 17 |
| | 2. <i>Defendants Knew That Their Failure to Reconfigure the Pig Receiver Would Result in Injury, and They Utterly Disregarded the Consequences</i> | 18 |
| C. | <u>It is Undisputed That Defendants' Intentional Act or Omission Proximately Caused Plaintiff's Injuries</u> | 23 |
| D. | <u>Under the Teachings of <i>Delgado</i> and Its Progeny, a Jury Must Be Permitted to Resolve the Factual Disputes Herein</u> | 24 |
| | 1. <i>Defendants' Failure to Reconfigure the Pig Receiver and Failure to Train Plant Operators in Pig Receiving Created Deadly Conditions</i> | 26 |
| | 2. <i>Defendants Disregarded an Easily Implemented Safety Measure</i> | 26 |
| | 3. <i>The TapRoot Report Found a Complete Lack of Training of Plant Operators in Retrieving Regular Pigs From the Receiver Modified to Accept the Smart Pig</i> | 28 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| 4. | <i>Defendants Denied Assistance to a Worker in a Terrifying Situation</i> | 29 |
| E. | <u>Applying the Correct Standard of Review, Summary Judgment Must Be Reversed</u> | 30 |
| II. | The Award of Costs Should be Reversed Either Because Summary Judgment was Improperly Granted or Because the District Court Abused Its Discretion in Awarding Costs Under the Particular Circumstances of This Case | 31 |
| | CONCLUSION | 35 |

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Statement Regarding Transcript Citations

Transcript citations refer to two unofficial transcripts filed with the Court, pursuant to the Court’s Order dated August 3, 2009. The first transcript is the January 6, 2009 hearing on the motion for summary judgment. The second transcript is the March 10, 2009 hearing on the cost bill. In order to distinguish between the two transcripts, the citation form will contain a reference to the hearing. Thus, “SJ Tr.” will denote the summary judgment transcript and “CB Tr.” will denote the cost bill transcript.

Statement of Compliance

Pursuant to Rule 12-213(G), NMRA, this brief complies with the type-volume limitations set forth in Rule 12-213(F)(3), NMRA, because it is prepared in 14-point Times New Roman, and the body of the brief contains 7,672 words, according to WordPerfect 12.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES

| | |
|---|--------------------------|
| <i>Amkco, Ltd. v. Welborn,</i> 2001-NMSC-012, 130 N.M. 155, 21 P.3d 24 | 34 |
| <i>Apodaca v. AAA Gas Co.,</i> 2003-NMCA-85, 134 N.M. 77, 73 P.2d 215 | 13, 33 |
| <i>Delgado v. Phelps Dodge Chino, Inc.,</i> 2001-NMSC-034, 131 N.M. 272, 34 P.3d 1148 | 1, 11, 14-17 22-25 |
| <i>Dominguez v. Perovich Properties, Inc.,</i> 2005-NMCA-050, 137 N.M. 401, 111 P.3d 721 | 25 |
| <i>Gallegos v. Southwest Community Health Servs.,</i> 117 N.M. 481, 872 P.2d 899 (Ct. App. 1994) | 33 |
| <i>Key v. Chrysler Motors Corp.,</i> 2000-NMSC-010, 128 N.M. 739, 998 P.2d 575 | 13 |
| <i>Marchman v. NCNB Texas Nat'l Bank,</i> 120 N.M. 74, 898 P.2d 709 (1995) | 33 |
| <i>Martin-Martinez v. 6001, Inc.,</i> 1998-NMCA-179, 126 N.M. 319, 968 P.2d 1182 | 15 |
| <i>Morales v. Reynolds,</i> 2004-NMCA-098, 136 N.M. 280, 97 P.3d 612 | 12-15 24-26 29-31 |
| <i>Salas Mountain States Mut. Cas. Co.,</i> 2009-NMSC-005, 145 N.M. 542, 202 P.3d 801 | 13, 31 |

NEW MEXICO STATUTES

NMSA 1978, § 39-3-30 33-34

NMSA 1978, § 52-1-2 14

NMSA 1978, § 52-1-9 14

NEW MEXICO RULES

Rule 1-054, NMRA 33-34

Rule 1-056, NMRA 12
